

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
WESTERN DISTRICT

---

**1891 WDA 2016**

---

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,  
*Appellee*

v.

AVIS LEE  
*Appellant*

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

Appeal from the Order of Dismissal entered on November 17, 2016 by the Honorable Kevin G. Sasinowski in the Criminal Division of the Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny County, Pennsylvania, at CC No. 198005128

---

BRET GROTE  
Legal Director  
Abolitionist Law Center  
P.O. Box 8654  
Pittsburgh, PA 15221  
PA I.D. # 317273  
Tel.: 412-654-9070

QUINN COZZENS  
Abolitionist Law Center  
P.O. Box 8654  
Pittsburgh, PA 15221  
PA I.D. #323353  
Tel.: 717-419-6583

TIFFANY E. SIZEMORE-THOMPSON  
Assistant Clinical Professor,  
Supervising Attorney  
PA I.D. #315128  
Duquesne University School of Law  
Tribone Center for Clinical Legal  
Education  
203 Tribone  
914 Fifth Avenue  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
Tel.: 412-396-5694

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

ORDER IN QUESTION.....3

STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....2

STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....11

ARGUMENT.....15

    I.    *MILLER v. ALABAMA'S* REQUIREMENT OF CONSIDERATION OF AGE-RELATED FACTORS PRIOR TO IMPOSING LIFE-WITHOUT-PAROLE SENTENCES APPLIES TO APPELLANT WHO POSSESSED THOSE CHARACTERISTICS OF YOUTH IDENTIFIED AS CONSTITUTIONALLY-SIGNIFICANT FOR PURPOSES OF SENTENCING.....15

        a. *Miller* and *Montgomery* prohibit the mandatory imposition of life without parole sentences upon offenders who possess characteristics of youth that render them categorically less culpable under the Eighth Amendment.....15

        b. Facts Asserted in Ms. Lee's Petition Satisfy the Factors of Age-Related Diminished Culpability Identified in *Miller* and Entitle Her to an Evidentiary Hearing.....37

            i. Petitioner's history of extreme physical and sexual abuse as a child and adolescent rendered her less culpable and renders her categorically less deserving of the severe sentence of life without parole.....37

ii.	Petitioner’s youth and susceptibility to peer influence was responsible for reckless decision-making involving a failure to consider future consequences.....	47
iii.	Petitioner’s exemplary prison record, attainment of substantial life and vocational skills, and demonstrated rehabilitation render her sentence unconstitutional and lacking in penological purpose.....	50
II.	THE RULE OF LAW ANNOUNCED IN <i>MILLER</i> REQUIRES RETROACTIVE INVALIDATION OF A MANDATORY LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE SENTENCE IMPOSED ON AN OFFENDER WITH CATEGORICALLY DIMINISHED CULPABILITY BECAUSE THE OFFENDER DID NOT KILL OR INTEND TO KILL.....	53
III.	THE COMBINED EFFECT OF MS. LEE’S YOUTH, HER EXPERIENCE OF EXTREME CHILDHOOD AND ADOLESCENT ABUSE AND TRAUMA, AND HER LACK OF INTENT TO KILL RENDER HER LESS CULPABLE UNDER <i>MILLER</i> AND THEREFORE REQUIRE REVERSAL OF HER SENTENCE.....	58
IV.	PENNSYLVANIA LAW PERMITTING MANDATORY SENTENCES OF LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE FOR CRIMES COMMITTED BY 18-YEAR-OLDS LACKS A RATIONAL BASIS IN LIGHT OF <i>MILLER</i> ’S PROHIBITION AGAINST SUCH SENTENCES FOR OFFENDERS AGED 17 AND YOUNGER AND THEREFORE VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSES OF THE PENNSYLVANIA AND U.S. CONSTITUTION.....	59
V.	THE PCRA COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN FAILING TO HOLD AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON CLAIMS WHERE PETITIONER HAD RAISED GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT THAT ENTITLE HER TO RELIEF.....	65
	CONCLUSION.....	70

OPINIONS BELOW.....APPENDIX A

STATEMENT OF ERRORS COMPLAINED OF ON  
APPEAL.....APPENDIX B

## **TABLE OF CITATIONS**

### **CASES**

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	20
<i>Bouchillon v. Collins</i> , 907 F.2d 589 (5th Cir. 1990).....	45
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of Cal. County of Marin</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	17
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	59
<i>Commonwealth v. Albert</i> , 758 A.2d 1149 (Pa. S.Ct. 2000)....	60, 63
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , No. 45 MAP 2016, J-118-2016 (Pa. S.Ct. June 26, 2017).....	11, 17-18, 30
<i>Commonwealth v. Bullock</i> , 913 A.2d 207 (Pa. S.Ct. 2006).....	60
<i>Commonwealth v. Burton</i> , 121 A.3d 1063 (Pa. Super. 2015).....	67
<i>Commonwealth v. Cintora</i> , 69 A.3d 759 (Pa. Super. 2013).....	15-16, 18, 64-65
<i>Commonwealth v. D’Amato</i> , 856 A.2d 806 (Pa. S.Ct. 2004).....	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Davidson</i> , 938 A.2d 198 (Pa. S.Ct. 2007).....	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Furgess</i> , 149 A.3d 90 (Pa. Super. 2016).....	15-16, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Hardcastle</i> , 701 A.2d 541 (Pa. S.Ct. 1997).....	66
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 966 A.2d 523 (Pa. S.Ct. 2009).....	66
<i>Commonwealth v. Jordan</i> , 772 A.2d 1011 (Pa. Super. 2001).....	66

<i>Commonwealth v. Khalifah</i> , 852 A.2d 1238 (Pa. Super. 2004).....	66, 67
<i>Commonwealth v. Knox</i> , 50 A.3d 749 (Pa. Super. 2012).....	38
<i>Commonwealth v. Omar</i> , 981 A.2d 179 (Pa. S.Ct. 2009).....	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Roney</i> , 79 A.3d 595 (Pa. S.Ct. 2013).....	3
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	17
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	21, 36, 45
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	20, 54-55
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> , 487 U.S. 164 (1988).....	45
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1986 (2014).....	26
<i>Jemryn v. Horn</i> , 266 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001).....	46
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	19
<i>Kremens v. Bartley</i> , 431 U.S. 119 (1977).....	28
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	20, 45
<i>Melrose, Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 613 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2010)...	60
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1039 (2017).....	25-27

*Outten v. Kearney*, 464 F.3d 401 (3d Cir. 2006).....46

*People v. House*, 72 N.E.3d 357 (Ill. App. Ct. 2015).....33-35

*Plyler v. Doe*, 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....59

*Pursell v. Horn*, 187 F. Supp. 2d 260 (W.D. Pa. 2002).....46

*Reed v. Reed*, 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....60

*Roper v. Simmons*, 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....*passim*

*Royster v. Guano Co. v. Virginia*, 253 U.S. 412 (1920).....60

*Santasky v. Kramer*, 455 U.S. 745, 789 (1982).....45

*Secretary of Public Welfare of Pennsylvania v. Institutionalized Juveniles et al.*, 442 U.S. 640 (1979).....28

*Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida*, 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....*passim*

*Wiggins v. Smith*, 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....46

*Woodson v. North Carolina*, 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....20, 45

STATUTES

18 Pa.C.S. § 1102.....3

42 PA.C.S.A. § 742.....1

42 Pa.C.S. § 6302.....28, 42, 61

42 Pa.C.S. § 9541.....11

42 Pa.C.S. § 9545.....37

50 Pa.C.S. § 4402.....28

61 Pa.C.S. § 6137.....	3
705 ILCS 405/2-31.....	35
705 ILCS 405/5-105(10).....	35
Ill. Pub. Act 98-61, § 5.....	35

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Pa. Const. Art. I, § 26.....	14, 59, 61
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII.....	14, 59, 61
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>

RULES

Pa. R.A.P. 904.....	8
---------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for the American Psychological Association, et al. as Amici Curiae, <i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) (No. 08-7412).....	24
Elizabeth Cauffman, Ph.D and Laurence Steinberg, Ph.D, <i>(Im)maturity of Judgment in Adolescence: Why Adolescents May Be Less Culpable Than Adults</i> , 18 Behav. Sci. & L. 741 (2000).....	25
Jeffrey Jensen Arnett, <i>Emerging Adulthood: A Theory of Development From the Late Teens Through the Twenties</i> , 55 Am. Psychologist 469 (2000).....	24-25
Kanako Ishida, <i>Young Adults in Conflict with the Law: Opportunities for Diversion</i> , Juvenile Justice Initiative (Feb. 2015).....	34
